
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
Kroran Uyghur Restaurant,:
LLC, t/a Dolan Uyghur    :
Restaurant               :
3518 Connecticut Ave NW  : Show Cause 
License #104335          : Hearing (Status)
Retailer CR - ANC 3C     :
Case # 19-CMP-00161      :
                         :
(Failed to Maintain on   :
Premises Three Years of  :
Adequate Books/Records   :
Showing All Sales,       :
Purchased Alcohol from an:
Off-Premise Retailer)    :

                      Tuesday
                  December 2, 2020
            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via Webex videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.
PRESENT:
DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
RAFI CROCKETT, Member
ED GRANDIS, Member
JENI HANSEN, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member

ALSO PRESENT:

SIMONE ANDREWS, DC ABRA Staff
SHAHZEB ASIM, DC OAG



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S               

2                                            1:48 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And the final

4 case on our calender is case number 19-CMP-00161,

5 Dolan Uyghur Restaurant, license number 104335. 

6 This hearing is canceled.  The parties entered

7 into an offer in compromise on November 18, 2020. 

8 See Board order number 2020-721.

9             The Board, we have come to the end of

10 our calendar for the day.  I want to thank the

11 government for his participation today, and so

12 we're at the end of our calendar, and so thank

13 you, Mr. Asim, for your participation today.

14             MR. ASIM:  Thank you, Mr. Chair, and

15 thank you, members of the Board.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right,

17 thank you.  And if there are no other business, I

18 will close the record formally.

19             All right, as Chairperson of the

20 Alcoholic Beverage Control Board for the District

21 of Columbia and in accordance of Title 3, Chapter

22 405, Office of Open Government, I move that the

23 ABC Board hold a closed meeting on December 9,

24 2020 for the purpose of discussing and hearing

25 reports concerning ongoing or planned



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 investigations of alleged criminal or civil

2 misconduct, or violations of law or regulations,

3 and seeking legal advice from our legal counsel

4 on the Board's investigative agenda and licensing

5 agenda for December 9, 2020, as published in the

6 DC Register on December 4, 2020.  Is there a

7 second?     

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  I second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Can I ask all

10 Board members, put your -- thank you.  Please

11 open your microphone when you're about to speak. 

12 The motion was seconded by Mr. Short, I'm sorry,

13 by Mr. Grandis.  I will now take a roll call vote

14 for the motion before us now that has been

15 seconded.  Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis agrees.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

2 I agree.  As it appears that the motion has

3 passed six, zero, zero, I hereby give notice that

4 the ABC Board will hold the aforementioned closed

5 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings Act.

6             Notice will also be posted on the ABC

7 Board hearing room bulletin board, placed on the

8 electronic calendar on ABRA's website, and

9 published in the DC Register in as timely a

10 manner as practical.

11             We have now formally adjourned for the

12 day and we will now close our public record, the

13 public session of our meeting, and I will now

14 direct all of our Board members for us to move

15 back into executive session for the rest of the

16 day.  Thank you very much.

17             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

18 went off the record at 1:52 p.m.) 

19

20             

21       

22

23

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

A
ABC 2:23 4:4,6
above-entitled 4:17
ABRA 1:23
ABRA's 4:8
Act 4:5
Adequate 1:10
adjourned 4:11
advice 3:3
aforementioned 4:4
agenda 3:4,5
agree 3:16,18,21,23 4:2
agrees 3:25
Alcohol 1:11
Alcoholic 1:2,15 2:20
alleged 3:1
ANC 1:8
Anderson 1:16,18 2:3

2:16 3:9,17,19,22,24
4:1,1

ANDREWS 1:23
appears 4:2
Asim 1:24 2:13,14
Ave 1:7

B
back 4:15
Beverage 1:2,15 2:20
board 1:2,15 2:8,9,15

2:20,23 3:10 4:4,7,7
4:14

Board's 3:4
Bobby 1:18 3:18
Books/Records 1:10
bulletin 4:7
business 2:17

C
calendar 2:10,12 4:8
calender 2:4
call 3:13
canceled 2:6
case 1:8 2:4,4
Cato 1:18 3:17,18,18
Cause 1:7
Chair 2:14
Chairperson 1:15,18

2:3,16,19 3:9,17,19
3:22,24 4:1

Chapter 2:21
civil 3:1
close 2:18 4:12
closed 2:23 4:4
Columbia 1:1 2:21
come 2:9
compromise 2:7
concerning 2:25
Connecticut 1:7

Control 1:2,15 2:20
counsel 3:3
CR 1:8
criminal 3:1
Crockett 1:19 3:19,20

3:20

D
day 2:10 4:12,16
DC 1:23,24 3:6 4:9
December 1:14 2:23

3:5,6
direct 4:14
discussing 2:24
District 1:1 2:20
Dolan 1:6 2:5
Donovan 1:16,18

E
Ed 1:19 3:25
electronic 4:8
entered 2:6
executive 4:15

F
Failed 1:9
final 2:3
formally 2:18 4:11

G
give 4:3
government 2:11,22
Grandis 1:19 3:8,13,24

3:25,25

H
Hansen 1:20 3:22,23,23
hearing 1:7 2:6,24 4:7
hold 2:23 4:4

I
investigations 3:1
investigative 3:4

J
JAMES 1:20
Jeni 1:20 3:23
JR 1:18,20

K
Kroran 1:5

L
law 3:2
legal 3:3,3
license 1:7 2:5
licensing 3:4
LLC 1:6

M
Maintain 1:9
manner 4:10
matter 1:4 4:17
meeting 1:3 2:23 4:5,13
Meetings 4:5
Member 1:18,19,19,20

1:20 3:8,16,18,20,23
3:25

members 2:15 3:10
4:14

met 1:15
microphone 3:11
misconduct 3:2
motion 3:12,14 4:2
move 2:22 4:14

N
notice 4:3,6
November 2:7
number 2:4,5,8
NW 1:7

O
OAG 1:24
Off-Premise 1:12
offer 2:7
Office 2:22
ongoing 2:25
open 2:22 3:11 4:5
order 2:8

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 4:18
participation 2:11,13
parties 2:6
passed 4:3
placed 4:7
planned 2:25
Please 3:10
posted 4:6
practical 4:10
Premises 1:10
PRESENT 1:17,21
presiding 1:16
public 4:12,13
published 3:5 4:9
Purchased 1:11
purpose 2:24
pursuant 4:5
put 3:10

Q

R

Rafi 1:19 3:20
record 2:18 4:12,18
Register 3:6 4:9
regulations 3:2
reports 2:25
rest 4:15
Restaurant 1:5,6 2:5
Retailer 1:8,12
roll 3:13
room 4:7

S
Sales 1:11
second 3:7,8
seconded 3:12,15
seeking 3:3
session 4:13,15
SHAHZEB 1:24
Short 1:20 3:12,15,16

3:16
Show 1:7
Showing 1:11
SIMONE 1:23
six 4:3
sorry 3:12
speak 3:11
Staff 1:23
Status 1:7

T
t/a 1:6
thank 2:10,12,14,15,17

3:10 4:16
Three 1:10
timely 4:9
Title 2:21
today 2:11,13
Tuesday 1:13

U
Uyghur 1:5,6 2:5

V
videoconference 1:15
violations 3:2
vote 3:13

W
W 1:16,18
Webex 1:15
website 4:8
went 4:18

X

Y
Years 1:10



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

Z
zero 4:3,3

0

1
1:48 2:2
1:52 4:18
104335 1:7 2:5
18 2:7
19-CMP-00161 1:8 2:4

2
2 1:14
2020 1:14 2:7,24 3:5,6
2020-721 2:8

3
3 2:21
3518 1:7
3C 1:8

4
4 3:6
405 2:22

5

6

7

8

9
9 2:23 3:5



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

7

Dolan Restaurant

DCABRA

12-02-20

teleconference


